

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee,

Plaintiff,

Index No. 653357/2011

-against-

Mot. Seq. No. 18

DAVID BONDERMAN, et al.,

Defendants.

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO: (I) MOVANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION;
AND (II) DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED
COMPLAINT ON GROUNDS OTHER THAN LACK OF PERSONAL
JURISDICTION**

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

90 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016-1314
Telephone: (212) 682.7474

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Wilmington Trust Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Overview of the Global Transaction that Defrauded Noteholders 4

 B. The Consortium’s Structured Control Over the Hellas Entities 5

 C. The Shell Structure Is Created To Enjoy U.S. Tax Benefits 5

 D. Defendants Bleed Judgment Debtors Dry To Pay Themselves 6

 E. The Global Transaction Leaves Hellas Hopelessly Insolvent 9

 F. The Judgment and Related Proceedings 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. WTC Sufficiently Demonstrates Personal Jurisdiction Over Movants 11

 A. WTC Need Only Set Forth A “Sufficient Start” In Demonstrating
 Jurisdiction 11

 B. WTC Sufficiently Demonstrates Alter Ego Jurisdiction Over Movants 12

 1. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Judgment Debtors 14

 2. The Judgment Debtors Are Alter Egos Of Movants 16

 C. The Close Relationship Separately Demonstrates Jurisdiction 22

 D. Movants’ Transactions In New York Support CPLR 302(a)(1) Jurisdiction 23

 E. Movants’ Reliance On The FA Is Entirely Misplaced 25

II. WTC Seeks One Recovery Of Amounts Due As Liquidated By The Judgment 29

III. Defendants Cannot Escape Liability Through The Indenture’s No Recourse
 Clause 31

IV. WTC’s Alter Ego Claims Are Not Governed By Luxembourg Law 32

V. *Forum Non Conveniens* Does Not Apply 36

 A. Certain Defendants’ Consent To Jurisdiction In New York 36

 B. New York Law Precludes Defendants’ Forum Challenge 36

1. There Is No Burden To The Court..... 37

2. Defendants Will Suffer No Hardship By Litigating In New York 37

3. No Equivalent Alternative Forum Exists..... 38

VI. WTC Adequately Pleads New York Fraudulent Conveyance Claims..... 38

 A. New York Law Applies 39

 B. WTC and Noteholders Did Not Consent To Be Defrauded 41

 C. WTC Adequately Alleges Insolvency 42

VII. WTC Adequately Pleads Conversion 43

VIII. WTC Adequately Pleads Claims For Unjust Enrichment And Constructive Trust..... 44

IX. Defendants Cannot Evade Liability Through Dissolution..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Absolute Activist Master Value Fund, Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , No. 09 CIV. 8862 GBD, 2013 WL 1286170 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013).....	15
<i>In re Adelpia Recovery Tr.</i> , 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Advanced Portfolio Techs., Inc. v. Advanced Portfolio Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5620 (JFK), 1999 WL 64283 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 1999).....	40
<i>AIP Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. Ascension Tech. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 3209526 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	16
<i>All. for Envtl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Amaprop Ltd. v. Indiabulls Fin. Servs., Ltd.</i> , No. 10-civ-1853(PGG)(JCF), 2012 WL 4801452 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012).....	15
<i>Am. Federated Title Corp. v. GFI Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 39 F.Supp.3d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	30
<i>Arcadia Biosciences, Inc. v. Vilmorin & Cie</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	23
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Ams. Mining Corp.</i> , 396 B.R. 278 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	42
<i>In re BC Funding, LLC</i> , 519 B.R. 394 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	44
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 583 B.R. 829 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	33, 35, 40
<i>Blue Whale Corp. v. Grand China Shipping Dev. Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Burberry v. Horowitz</i> , 534 Fed. Appx. 41 (2d Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Peaslee</i> , 88 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 1996).....	28

<i>City of New York v. Hatu</i> , No. 18 CIV. 848 (PAE), 2019 WL 2325902 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2019)	24
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 CIV.2284 DLC, 2003 WL 21436164 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2003).....	34
<i>D. Klein & Sons, Inc. v. Good Decision, Inc.</i> , 147 Fed. Appx. 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Deitrick v. Cibolo Capital Partners I, LLC</i> , No. 17 CIV. 04165 (ER), 2018 WL 1603869 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2018).....	26-27
<i>FCS Advisors, Inc. v. Fair Fin. Co., Inc.</i> 605 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz Consultoria v. Republic of Peru</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	35
<i>Foreign Econ. Ass'n Technostroyexport v. Int'l Dev. & Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>Glencore AG v. Bharat Aluminum Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5251 (SAS), 2010 WL 4323264 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2010)	14
<i>Herr Indus. Inc. v. CTI Sys.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Kan. 2015).....	16
<i>Hildene Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd. v. Holata Micco, LLC</i> , No. 18 CV 1758, 2019 WL 1125798 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2019)	32
<i>Hosking v. TPG Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , (“ <i>Hosking I</i> ”) 524 B.R. 488 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	25, 26, 35
<i>Hosking v. TPG Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , (“ <i>Hosking II</i> ”) 535 B.R. 543 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	38
<i>Lancaster v. Zufle</i> , 165 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	24, 25
<i>LaSalle Nat. Bank v. Perelman</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D. Del 2000).....	45
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. Perelman</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D. Del. 2001).....	31, 32

<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 543 B.R. 127 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	33
<i>In re Marketxt Holdings Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 369 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	43
<i>Meriwether v. Garrett</i> , 102 U.S. 472 (1880).....	45
<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 571 B.R. 80 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	34
<i>Music Sales Corp. v. Morris</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	27
<i>MyPlayCity, Inc. v. Conduit Ltd.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1615(CM), 2011 WL 3273487 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	32
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4908 (TPG), 2015 WL 3542535 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015).....	14
<i>Packer v. TDI Sys., Inc.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	13, 32, 35
<i>In re Palermo</i> , No. 05-25081 (ASH), 2007 WL 4276831 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2007).....	15
<i>Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liab. v. U.S. Dep't Of Agr.</i> , 378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Paysys Int'l v. Atos SE</i> , No. 14 CIV. 10105 SAS, 2015 WL 4533141 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2015).....	13
<i>In re Picard, Tr. for Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-4950, 2014 WL 4652664 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2014)	14
<i>Sea Trade Mar. Corp. v. Coutsodontis</i> , No. 09-civ-488(BSJ)(HBP), 2012 WL 13070391 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2012).....	27
<i>Seghers v. Thompson</i> , No. 06-civ-308(RMB)(KNF), 2006 WL 2807203 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006).....	24
<i>Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Fuel Cell Sys., LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1391 (LTS)(JCF), 2012 WL 209110 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012).....	45

<i>Storm LLC v. Telenor Mobile Commc'ns AS</i> , No. 06 CIV. 13157 GEL, 2006 WL 3735657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2006).....	12-13
<i>Tesla Wall Sys., LLC v. Related Companies, L.P.</i> , No. 17-CV-5966 (JSR), 2018 WL 4360777 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2018).....	34
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.</i> , 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Prevezon Holdings Ltd.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	44
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Weisfelner v. Fund I (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	42
<i>Wilmington Trust Co. v. Hellas Telecomms.</i> , No. 12-CV-8686 (JPO), 2016 WL 7339112 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Yousef v. Al Jazeera Media Network</i> , No. 16-CV-6416(CM), 2018 WL 1665239 (S.D.N.Y., Mar. 22, 2018)	25, 26

State Cases

<i>265 W. 34th St., LLC v. Chung</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 1219(A), 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 50704(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2015)	12
<i>Atwal v. Atwal</i> , 24 A.D.3d 1297, 807 N.Y.S.2d 776 (4th Dep't 2005).....	24
<i>Avilon Auto Grp. v. Leontiev</i> , 168 A.D.3d 78 (1st Dep't 2019)	11-12
<i>Bank Hapoalim (Switzerland) Ltd. v. Banca Intesa S.p.A.</i> , 26 A.D.3d 286 (2006)	37
<i>Batbrothers LLC v. Paushok</i> , 60 Misc.3d 1205(A), 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 50964(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep't 2019)	16

<i>Begley v. City of New York</i> , 15 Misc.3d 1107(A), 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 50530(U) (Sup. Ct., Richmond Cnty. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 62 A.D.3d 739 (2d Dep't 2009)	34
<i>Borden LP v. TPG Sixth St. Partners</i> , 173 A.D.3d 442 (1st Dep't 2019)	1, 22, 23
<i>Caplan v. Unimax Holdings Corp.</i> , 188 A.D.2d 325 (1st Dep't 1992)	32
<i>Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1 (2015)	26
<i>CP Energy Grp., Inc. v. Windy Point Partners, LLC</i> , 29 Misc. 3d 1207(A), 2010 NY Slip Op. 51739(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2010)	36
<i>Craven v. Rigas</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1524 (3d Dep't 2011)	31
<i>Credit Suisse Int'l v. URBI, Desarrollos Urbanos, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 41 Misc.3d 601 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2013)	37
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Vik</i> , 163 A.D.3d 414, 81 N.Y.S.3d 18 (1st Dep't 2018)	25
<i>DirecTV Latin Am., LLC v. Pratola</i> , 94 A.D.3d 628 (1st Dep't 2012)	28, 29
<i>E.W. Bliss Co. v. Progressive Smelting & Metal Corp.</i> , 208 A.D. 346 (1st Dep't 1924)	42
<i>Explorers Club, Inc. v. Diageo PLC</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 434 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2014)	23
<i>Fischbarg v. Doucet</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 375	6
<i>Frummer v. Hilton Hotels Int'l Inc.</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 533 (1967)	23, 25
<i>GE Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Turbine Generation Servs., LLC</i> , 140 A.D.3d 582 (1st Dep't 2016)	37
<i>Geysler v. Ingersoll Publ'ns Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 784 (Del. Ch. 1992)	32

<i>Ginty v. American Funds Service Co.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 1452 (3d Dep't 2014)	19
<i>Globalvest Mgmt. Co. L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 1023(A), 2005 N.Y. Slip Op. 50712(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2005), judgment entered, No. 603386/2004, 2005 WL 6932241 (Sup. Ct., May 24, 2005)	38
<i>Gowen v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc.</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 963 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2018)	12, 19
<i>Halyakar v. Board of Regents</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 261 (1988)	29
<i>Hbouss v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 23 A.D. 3d 152 (1st Dep't 2005)	38
<i>Hemlock Semiconductor Pte. Ltd. v. Jinglong Indus. & Commerce Grp. Co., Ltd.</i> , 56 Misc.3d 324 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017)	39
<i>Holme v. Global Minerals & Metals Corp.</i> , 63 A.D.3d 417 (2009)	13
<i>Intertec Contracting A/S v. Turner Steiner Int'l, S.A.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2004)	38
<i>J-Mar Serv. Ctr., Inc. v. Mahoney, Connor & Hussey</i> , 45 A.D.3d 809 (2d Dep't 2007)	13
<i>In re Krafft-Murphy Co., Inc.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013)	45
<i>L-3 Commc'ns Corp. v. Channel Tech, Inc.</i> , 291 A.D.2d 276 (1st Dep't 2002)	23
<i>Mabon, Nugent & Co., v. Tex. Am Energy Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 5492 (Del. Ch., Jan. 27 1988)	32
<i>Mackay & Soms Civ. Eng'rs, Inc. v. Dunmore</i> , No. C079173, 2017 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 5910 (Aug. 28, 2017)	33
<i>McBride v. KPMG Int'l</i> , 135 A.D.3d 576 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	44
<i>MK Invs. Servs. Ltd. v. Montague Morgan Slade Ltd.</i> , 2012 Misc. LEXIS 6252, 2012 NY Slip Op. 33285(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 19, 2012)	5

<i>New Media Holding Co. LLC v. Kagalovsky</i> , 97 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep't 2012)	24
<i>Parker v. Hoefer</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 612 (1957)	30
<i>Pinnacle Consultants, Ltd. v. Leucadia Nat. Corp.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 164 (1st Dep't 1999)	42
<i>Poms v Dominion Diamond Corp.</i> , No. 655733/2017, 2019 WL 2106090 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. May 15, 2019).....	25
<i>R.G. Barry Corp. v. Mushroom Makers, Inc.</i> , 85 A.D.2d 544(1st Dep't 1981)	27
<i>Republic of Haiti v. Duvalier</i> , 211 A.D.2d 379, 626 N.Y.S.2d 472 (1995)	44
<i>Robins v. Procure Treatment Centers, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 606, 70 N.Y.S.3d 457 (1st Dep't 2018)	12
<i>Ryan v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 494 (1984)	27
<i>Shin-Etsu Chem. Co. v. ICICI Bank Ltd.</i> , 9 A.D.3d 171 (1st Dep't 2004)	38
<i>Small v. Sullivan</i> , 245 N.Y. 343 (1927)	32
<i>Taberna Preferred Funding II, Ltd. v. Advance Realty Grp. LLC</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 1204(A), 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 51461(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2014)	40, 45
<i>Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas, Inc. v. Whitefox Techs. USA, Inc.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep't 2012)	23
<i>Thor Gallery at S. DeKalb, LLC v. Reliance Mediaworks (USA) Inc.</i> , 131 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep't 2015)	37
<i>UBS Sec. LLC v. Highland Capital Mgt., L.P.</i> , 30 Misc.3d 1230(A), 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 50297(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2011), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> 93 A.D.3d 489 (1st Dep't 2012).....	35, 36
<i>Universal Inv. Advisory SA v. Bakrie Telecom PTE, Ltd.</i> , 154 A.D.3d 171, 62 N.Y.S.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2017)	22, 23

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,
 No. 25, 2019 WL 2030257 (N.Y. May 9, 2019).....23

Wilson v. Dantas,
 128 A.D.3d 176.....11

World Point Trading PTE. v. Credito Italiano,
 225 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dep’t 1996)37

State Statutes

CPLR 301.....2, 12, 23

CPLR 302.....2, 23, 24, 25

CPLR 327(b).....36, 37

CPLR 3211(a)(8)11

Delaware LLC Act.....45

New York Business Corporation Law3, 24

New York Debtor Creditor Law *passim*

New York General Obligations Law3, 36, 37

Other Authorities

57 N.Y.Jur.2d Estoppel, Ratification and Waiver § 87 (2007).....42

Companies (Guernsey) Law45

Luxembourg Company Law6
